Central Valley Flood Protection Board Executive Officer Delegation Report

Original Posting Date: October 6, 2021

Number of Applications Scheduled: 7

Application Number: 12139-1

Applicant: Dalia Fadl

Location Description: The project is located on the left (south) bank of American River, approximately

640 meters (2100 feet) downstream from the Sunrise Boulevard Bridge.

County: Sacramento

Stream: American River

Project Description: The project is located on the left (south) bank of American River, approximately

640 meters (2100 feet) downstream from the Sunrise Boulevard Bridge.

Local Maintaining Agency (LMA) Endorsement: Designated Floodway – American River

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Finding: An application to change the name of the permittee does not have the potential to result in either a direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment, and thus, is not a "project" for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code § 21065; CEQA Guidelines § 15378(a)).

Application Number: 12139-A-1

Applicant: Dalia Fadl

Location Description: The project is located on the left (south) bank of the American

River, approximately 1 mile downstream of the Sunrise Boulevard Bridge.

County: Sacramento

Stream: American River

Project Description: The project is located on the left (south) bank of the American River, approximately

1 mile downstream of the Sunrise Boulevard Bridge.

LMA Endorsement: Designated Floodway – American River

CEQA Finding: An application to change the name of the permittee does not have the potential to result in either a direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment, and thus, is not a "project" for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code § 21065; CEQA Guidelines § 15378(a)).

Application Number: 12139-B-1

Applicant: Dalia Fadl

Location Description: The project is located on the left (south) bank of American River, approximately 640 meters (2100 feet) downstream from the Sunrise Boulevard Bridge.

County: Sacramento

Stream: American River

Project Description: The project is located on the left (south) bank of American River, approximately

640 metres (2100 feet) downstream from the Sunrise Boulevard Bridge.

LMA Endorsement: N/A

CEQA Finding: An application to change the name of the permittee does not have the potential to result in either a direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment, and thus, is not a "project" for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code § 21065; CEQA Guidelines § 15378(a)).

Application Number: 19560

Applicant: California Department of Transportation (Caltrans)

Location Description: The project is located where I-5 crosses the San Joaquin River, on the west side of the bridge crossing.

County: San Joaquin

Stream: San Joaquin River

Project Description: To install a 2-inch-diameter fiber optic conduit and cable between existing Caltrans pull boxes on the landside, left (west) bank, slope of the San Joaquin River. To install a fiber optic cable across the bridge through existing conduits embedded in the bridge barrier.

LMA Endorsement: Reclamation District 2107

CEQA Finding: Board staff has determined that the project is exempt from CEQA under the Class 1, Existing Facilities categorical exemption; and Class 3, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (CEQA Guidelines Sections 15301 and 15303), because the activity consists of the installation of small electrical new equipment (fiber optic cable) between existing Caltrans pull boxes and to install fiber optic cable across the bridge through existing conduits embedded into the bridge barrier. Further, none of the exceptions to the exemption in CEQA Guidelines § 15300.2 apply.

Application Number: 19596

Applicant: Daniel Unruh

Location Description: The ramp is located at the intersection of Southham Road and Ferry Road approximately 1.6 miles south of Princeton.

County: Colusa

Stream: Sacramento River

Project Description: To authorize an existing access ramp on the land side of and perpendicular to the west levee of the Sacramento River in Maintenance Area 01 Unit 01 at levee mile 14.34 (noted in USACE As-Builts 50-04-2167 Sheet No. 3).

LMA Endorsement: Maintenance Area 1

CEQA Finding: Board staff has determined that the project is exempt from CEQA under the Class 1, Existing Facilities categorical exemption (CEQA Guidelines § 15301), because the activity consists of permitting an existing access ramp. No expansion of existing or former use will occur. Further, none of the exceptions to the exemption in CEQA Guidelines § 15300.2 apply.

Application Number: 19605

Applicant: Alamar Marina Limited Partners

Location Description: The project is located just north of interstate 5 (I-5) northwest of the City of Sacramento at 5999 Garden Highway.

County: Sacramento

Stream: Sacramento River

Project Description: This is a "name change" permit only and includes conditions that are consistent with current flood control standards and policies of the Central Valley Flood Protection Board. This permit supplements Permit No. 10544-A that was issued to Alan Lewe - Alamar Marina on August 15, 1975, "to transfer Board Order No. 10544 from Joe C. Kostal to Alan Lewe for the Alamar Marina on the left bank of the Sacramento River, between I-5 Freeway and Old Elkhorn Ferry."

LMA Endorsement: Reclamation District 1001

CEQA Finding: An application to change the name of the permittee does not have the potential to result in either a direct physical change in the environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment, and thus, is not a "project" for purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code § 21065; CEQA Guidelines § 15378(a)).

Application Number: 2931-1

Applicant: Scheiber Holden Rev 15 TR ET

Location Description: Approximately 5.13 miles down the Feather River from Nicolaus on the left bank.

County: Sutter

Stream: Feather River

Project Description: To authorize an existing bypass intake assembly that is tied into an existing pump station. The water side bypass intake assembly consists of a submersible back up pump on an existing platform, a 200 gallon pump primer mounted on a platform authorized under permit no. 2931.

This project is related to enforcement case no. 12748.

LMA Endorsement: Reclamation District 1001

CEQA Finding: Board staff has determined the project is exempt from CEQA under the Class 1, Existing Facilities categorical exemption (CEQA Guidelines § 15301) because the activity consists of permitting an existing bypass intake assembly that is tied into an existing pump station. Further, none of the exceptions to the exemption in CEQA Guidelines § 15300.2 apply.